

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 19 of 2025**

=====

VARUN JAIN PROPRIETOR OF VARUN UDYOG & ANR.

Versus

PRAKASH LALJIBHAI SENJALIA SOLE PROPRIETOR DEVKINANDAN
LACE WORKS

=====

Appearance:

SIDDHARTH R KHESKANI(9483) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2
DS AFF.NOT FILED (N) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI

Date : 12/03/2025

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)

[1] By order dated 18.02.2025, while passing an interim order, notices have been issued to the respondent returnable today, i.e., 12.03.2025. Till date, no steps have been taken by the appellant to serve notice upon the respondent. The office has not submitted any report. We may further record that in addition to the issuance of notice returnable on 12.03.2025, this Court has permitted direct service by the appellant upon the respondent. No affidavit of service has been filed. The present appeal has been placed before us without any office report with respect to the steps, if any, having been taken by the appellant in compliance of the order dated 18.02.2025. This matter be brought to the notice of the Registrar (Judicial) for

corrective measures to be taken at his ends. The office is warned to be careful while placing appeals before the Court after issuance of notices upon the respondents. No paper pertaining to the appeal can be placed before the Court without any office report with regard to the steps which the appellant was supposed to take or the report regarding service of notice, when the matter is posted on the notice returnable date, as in the present case.

[2] Lastly, on the request made by learned counsel for the appellant, three days' further time is granted to take necessary steps for issuance of notice upon the respondent. The affidavit of service shall be filed on the next date fixed. Office shall submit a service report when the matter is next listed. Put up this matter on **20.03.2025**.

[3] As the appellant has not taken steps in spite of the order dated 18.02.2025, the interim order which is operative till date is not further extended.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, C.J.)

(PRANAV TRIVEDI, J.)

DHARMENDRA KUMAR