

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 19 of 2025**

=====

VARUN JAIN PROPRIETOR OF VARUN UDYOG & ANR.

Versus

PRAKASH LALJIBHAI SENJALIA SOLE PROPRIETOR

DEVKINANDAN LACE WORKS

=====

Appearance:

SIDDHARTH R KHESKANI(9483) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2

MR ATIT D THAKORE(5290) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR. ANIL P JAGANI(6729) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY**Date : 11/06/2025****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

1) After hearing the learned counsels for the parties at length, when we expressed our opinion on the merits of the case, Mr.Siddharth R. Kheskani, learned advocate for the appellant would submit that the appellant be given chance to find out a solution to the dispute between the parties through the process of mediation.

2) To this submission of the learned counsel for the appellant, not much objection has been taken by Mr. Atit D. Thakore, learned counsel for the respondent No.1. He is only apprehensive about the continuance of the interim order dated 18.02.2025 passed in the present appeal.

3) Be that as it may, in order to give one chance to the parties to find out an amicable solution to their dispute, on the request made by the learned counsel for the appellant, we find it fit in the interest of justice to refer the matter to the Med-Arb Center of the Gujarat High Court Arbitration Center, where mediators well versed with the commercial matters are available.

4) The matter be posted before the Med-Arb Center by the Office. The parties shall appear before the mediator on the date fixed by the Center and shall co-operate.

5) The matter be posted along with the mediation report before the Court on **02.07.2025**.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

SAHIL S. RANGER